

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO.144 OF 2008

IN

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NO.23563 OF 2007

M/S MESCO KALINGA STEEL LTD.

..Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VISHAL DEV, I.A.S. & ANR.

..Respondent(s)/Contemnor

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the Petitioner seeks permission to  
withdraw the Contempt Petition.

The Contempt Petition is, accordingly, dismissed as  
withdrawn.

.....J.  
(ARUN MISHRA)

.....J.  
(AMITAVA ROY)

NEW DELHI;  
10<sup>th</sup> January, 2017

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).23563/2007

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30/10/2007  
in WPC No. 2453/2005 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack)

ORISSA INDUSTRIAL INFRA.DEV. CORPORATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S MESCO KALINGA STEEL LTD. & ORS.  
(With interim relief and Office Report)

Respondent(s)

WITH SLP(C) No. 23759/2007  
Interim Relief and Office Report)WITH CONMT. PET.(C)NO.144/2008 IN  
SLP(C) NO.23563/2007WITH SLP(C) No. 2683/2008  
(With appln.(s) for permission to file additional documents and  
Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 10/01/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For the parties: Mr. Sumit Attri (A.C.)

Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shabyashachi Patra, Adv.  
For M/s. Khaitan & Co., Adv.Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, Adv.  
Mrs. Shally Bhasin, Adv.Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. L.R. Singh, Adv.Mr. Vivek Tankha, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. L.R. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Chopra, Adv.  
Mr. R.V. Prabhat, Adv.  
Mr. Sachin Pujari, Adv.  
Mr. D. Kumanan, Adv.Mr. Parag P. Tripathi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Abhimanyu Bhandari, Adv.  
Ms. Nattasha Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Shally Bhasin, Adv.

Mr. Raj Kumar Mehta, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Upadhyay, Adv.  
Ms. Himanshi Andley, Adv.

Mr. Udit Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Sweta Priya, Adv.  
Ms. Sakshi Kotiyal, Adv.  
Ms. Azra Rehman, Adv.

Mr. Shibashish Misra, Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Kumar Sinha, Adv.  
M/s. Khaitan & Co., Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.23563/2007, SLP(C) No.23759/2007, and SLP(C) No.  
2683 of 2008

Heard the learned counsel for the parties at length.

Arguments concluded.

Judgment reserved.

CONMT. PET. (C) NO.144/2008 IN SLP(C) NO.23563/2007

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

As prayed for, the Contempt Petition is dismissed  
as withdrawn.

(B.Parvathi)  
Court Master

(Tapan Kumar Chakraborty)  
Court Master

(Signed order in Contempt petition is placed on the file)

**Books Referred**

(1972 (2) SCC 601)

(1988 (3) SCC 553)

(1998 (1) SCC 563)

(1969 (2) SCC 351)